
 
 
 

 
Despatched: 25.01.12 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

01 February 2012 at 6.00 pm 

Conference ROOM, ARGYLE ROAD, SEVENOAKS 

 

AGENDA 

 

Membership: 
 

Chairman: Cllr. Pett 

Cllrs:  Abraham, Mrs. Ayres, Ayres, Clark, Cooke, Davison, Mrs. Dawson, Firth, Fittock, 
Hogarth, Mrs. Parkin, Piper, Raikes and Walshe 

 

 
 
1. Apologies for absence.   

 

 

2. Minutes of the Previous Meetings  
 

(Pages 1 - 14) 
 

 

 Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 26 October 2011 and of 
the Sub-Committee held on 8 November 2011  
 

 

3. Declarations of interest   
 

 

4. Actions from the Previous Meeting  (Pages 15 - 16) 
 

Anthony Garnett 

5. Gambling Act 2005 - Fees for 2012/13  (Pages 17 - 26) 
 

Anthony Garnett 

6. Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing: License Fees 2012/13  (Pages 27 - 32) 
 

Anthony Garnett 

To assist in the speedy and efficient despatch of business, Members wishing to obtain factual 
information on items included on the Agenda are asked to enquire of the appropriate Director 
or Contact Officer named on a report prior to the day of the meeting. 
 
Should you require a copy of this agenda or any of the reports listed on it in another format 
please do not hesitate to contact the Democratic Services Team as set out below. 
 
For any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact: 

 
The Democratic Services Team (01732 227241) 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

5 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee  
held on 26 October 2011 commencing at 6 p.m. 

Present: Cllr. Pett  (Chairman) 

Cllrs. Abraham, Mrs. Ayres, Ayres, Cooke, Davison, Fittock, Hogarth, 
Mrs. Parkin, Raikes and Walshe.  

8. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Clark, Mrs Dawson, Mrs Firth and 
Piper. 

9. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 

Resolved: That, the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee 
held on 22 March 2011 and the Sub-Committees held on 10 June 2011 be 
approved and signed by the Chairman as correct records. 

10. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

All Councillors present declared a personal interest in Minute Item 11 by virtue of 
knowing Cllr. John Underwood, who was a taxi driver in the District.  

Cllr. Ayres declared a personal interest in Minute Item 11 by virtue of knowing Mr. 
Shanker Gaire, who was a taxi driver in the District. 

Cllr. Pett declared a personal interest in Minute Item 11 by virtue of knowing Colin 
Annetts, who was a taxi driver in the District. 

11. DRAFT TAXI LICENSING POLICY (Report No. 4) 

The Assistant Licensing Partnership Manager presented the report which gave 
detailed feedback from the consultation period for the Draft Statement of Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Policy which ran for six weeks from the 26 August 2011 
until the 7 October 2011.  The proposed policy amended the current policy that 
Sevenoaks District Council had in operation which was last issued in January 2008.  
Members noted that there is no statutory requirement for a Licensing Authority to 
produce a Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy but that the 
Department for Transport “Best Practice” recommends that one is in place. 

The Chairman advised that he had met with Mr. Rizvi the lead petitioner of a petition 
received against the proposed penalty points system, who was also present at the 
meeting.  He asked whether he had had an opportunity to relay the conversation to 
his colleagues. Mr. Rizvi reported that he had but that it was still felt that the penalty 
points system was unnecessary. 

Members considered the feedback attached at Appendix B in great detail.   

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Licensing Committee – 26 October 2011 

6  

Members considered the suggestion that the minimum number of passengers be 
reduced to 1 (i.e. the Smart car etc).  It was agreed that Officers should explore this  
further, but that it should be left as it was for the time being.  

 Action 1: Officers investigate and report back to a future meeting. 

Members discussed applicants for licences involving vehicles that had been 
converted to run on Liquid Petroleum Gas (LPG) and agreed suitable wording that 
where a spare wheel is not possible it should read ‘Where relocation of the spare 
wheel is not possible an acceptable alternative, as supplied by the conversion 
company, will be permitted.’   

When considering concerns expressed with regard to the new internal plates and 
wearing of badges the Assistant Licensing Partnership Manager advised that these 
had been redesigned, and plastic receptacles would be provided for the internal 
plate. 

Members agreed that it may not be practicable for drivers to search their vehicle after 
every journey but felt that a daily search should be a minimum requirement and/or 
should make reference to a search after each shift.   

It was agreed that there should be an insertion of a requirement under ‘Breach of 
Policy Requirement’ “Failure to display the internal driver’s badge” 4 – 6 (points) and 
“Failure to display the internal vehicle plate” 4 – 6 (points). 

Members’ acknowledged the concerns expressed by taxi drivers with regard to the 
proposal of the penalty points. 

 Resolved: That: 

(i) All the representations and comments received following the 
consultation be noted,  

(ii) the Officer comments and recommendations set out at Appendix B, be 
approved and included in the final policy, subject to the 
comments/amendments made at the meeting; and,  

(iii) the final policy be REFERRED to Full Council for adoption. 

 

12. CONSIDERATION OF EXEMPT INFORMATION 

Resolved: That, under section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on 
the ground that likely disclosure of exempt information is involved as defined 
by the relevant paragraph as respectively identified of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972. 

 

At
[...]
A, paragraph 1. Information relating to any individual.) 

The Licensing Officer summarised the evidence provided within the report and 
explained that the purpose of the hearing was to seek a review of a Hackney 
Carriage drivers licence giving consideration to section 61 of the Local Government 
Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 which included dealing with offences such as 
dishonesty, indecency or violence or any other reasonable cause, as detailed within 
the report.  The Licensing Officer advised that when applying to be licensed as a 
Hackney carriage driver, applicants needed to demonstrate that they were a fit and 
proper person.  

With regard to further information the respondent had supplied to the Council on 25 
October 2011, it was noted that all present had received a copy and had read it 
before the meeting.  However the Chairman pointed out that it was not relevant to the 
hearing. 
 
The Committee heard from all present and were given the opportunity to ask 
questions on the statements made.   

Agenda Item 2

Page 3



Licensing Committee – 26 October 2011 

8  

At 7.47p.m. the Hackney Carriage Driver, Police representative and all Officers 
present except for the Legal Services Manager and Democratic Services Officer 
withdrew from the Conference Room. 

At  8.20 p.m. All returned to the Conference Room, to hear the decision. 

Having considered the papers provided to them and heard from all peoples present, 
the Committee noted that despite the submissions the Hackney Carriage Driver had 
accepted a Police caution in relation to the offence and as such had admitted that 
offence. 

The Committee considered that Hackney Carriage Driver was in a position of trust 
and that public safety was paramount.  Working as a driver of a hackney carriage, he 
would come into contact with many people.  In determining the matter, it was 
necessary for the Committee to consider whether he continued to be a fit and proper 
person to hold a hackney carriage licence. 
 
 Resolved: That: 
 
 (i) the nature of the event appeared so serious that a period of   
  suspension of 6 months would allow him to reflect and   
  become a fit and proper person again; 
 
 (ii) has the right of appeal to the Magistrate’s Court (Sevenoaks) within 
  a period of 21 days from the date of this decision, after which the  
  suspension of his Hackney Carriage Licence would take effect. During 
  that 6 month period he may not work as a taxi driver, and should reflect  
  upon his conduct, to become a fit and proper person; and, 
 
 (iii) it be recommended that it may be helpful to seek advice on   
  anger management during the 6 month suspension period. 
 

15. REVIEW OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE DRIVERS LICENCE (Report No. 6) 
 (Schedule 12 A, paragraph 1. Information relating to any individual.) 

The Licensing Officer summarised the evidence provided within the report and 
explained that the purpose of the hearing was to seek a review of the Hackney 
Carriage drivers licence giving consideration to section 61 of the Local Government 
Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 which included dealing with offences such as 
dishonesty, indecency or violence or any other reasonable cause, as detailed within 
the report.  The Licensing Officer advised that when applying to be licensed as a 
Hackney carriage driver, applicants needed to demonstrate that they were a fit and 
proper person. 

The Committee heard from the Hackney Carriage Driver, and Police representative, 
and all present were given the opportunity to ask questions on the statements made. 

At 8.44p.m. the Hackney Carriage Driver, Police representative and all Officers 
present except for the Legal Services Manager and Democratic Services Officer 
withdrew from the Conference Room. 

At  9.20 p.m. All were asked to return to the Conference Room, to hear the decision. 

Agenda Item 2

Page 4



Licensing Committee – 26 October 2011 

9  

 
Having considered the papers provided to them and heard from all peoples present, 
the Committee noted that despite the submissions he had accepted a Police caution 
and as such had admitted that offence. 
 
The Committee considered that the Hackney Carriage Driver was in a position of trust 
and that public safety was paramount.  Working as a driver of a Hackney carriage, he 
would come into contact with many people.  In determining the matter, it was 
necessary for the Committee to consider whether he continued to be a fit and proper 
person to hold a hackney carriage licence. 
 
The Committee noted the previous suspensions and were deeply concerned that he 
continued to fall beneath the standards expected. 
 
 Resolved: That: 
 
 (i) the nature of the event appeared so serious that a period of   
  suspension of 9 months would allow him to reflect and become  
  a fit and proper person again; 
 
 (ii) he has the right of appeal to the Magistrate’s Court (Sevenoaks) within
  a period of 21 days from the date of this decision, after which the  
  suspension of his Hackney Carriage Licence would take effect. During 
  that 9 month period he may not work as a taxi driver, and should reflect 
  upon his conduct, to become a fit and proper person;  
 
 (iii) it be recommended that it may be helpful to seek advice on   
  anger management during the 9 month suspension period; and, 

 
(iv) this third suspension was viewed very seriously and that it was 

extremely likely that any repetition would have the most serious 
consequences. 

 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 9.25 P.M. 

    

Chairman 

Agenda Item 2

Page 5



Licensing Committee – 26 October 2011 

10  

 

Agenda Item 2

Page 6



1 

LICENSING COMMITTEE – LICENSING HEARING 

Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Hearing 
held on 8 November 2011 commencing at 2.20 p.m.  

Present: Sub-Committee B: Cllrs. Ayres, Cooke and Fittock 
(Substitute)  

Also present: Mrs. L. Sharkey - Applicant’s Legal Representative 
 Mr. J. Stone - Applicant (Operations Manager) 
 Mr.
[...]
the Applicant and interested parties, to the 
guidance issued under s 183 of the Licensing Act 2003 and the Council’s 
Statement of Licensing policy. 

In view of the reduced scope of the application, the fact that the Police and 
Environmental Health Officer had now withdrawn their objections and the 
extensive conditions accepted by the Applicant, the Sub Committee was 
satisfied that granting the application would be in accordance with the relevant 
licensing objectives. 

Agenda Item 2

Page 8



Licensing Hearing – 8 November 2011 

 3

It was therefore unanimously, 

Resolved: That the Premises Licence and variation in respect of The 
Wonderlounge, 138A - 138B High Street, Sevenoaks, Kent. TN13 1XE 
subject to the conditions contained in the licence attached as an 
appendix to these minutes, be granted. 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 4.37 P.M. 

 

Agenda Item 2

Page 9



Licensing Hearing – 8 November 2011 

 4

Agenda Item 2

Page 10



Licensing Hearing – 8 November 2011 

Appendix 

5 

LICENSING ACT 2003 – Sections 35 and 36 

Notice of determination of application for variation of premises licence 

To: The Wonderlounge 

Of: 138A - 138B High Street, Sevenoaks, Kent. TN13 1XE 

Ref: 11/02544/LAPRE 

Sevenoaks District Council being the licensing authority, on the 13 September 
2011 received an application to vary the premises licence in respect of 
premises known as The Wonderlounge, 138A – 138B High Street, Sevenoaks, 
Kent, TN13 1XE. 

On the 8 November 2011 there being valid representations which were 
received and had not been withdrawn, a hearing was held to consider these 
representations, and having considered them the Licensing Sub-Committee 
determined as follows: 

To grant the variation to the Premises Licence: 

Section B 

To allow the exhibition of films indoors from 08:00 hours 
(existing, no change) until 01:00 hours on Thursdays, 
Fridays and Saturdays only. This may include 
entertainment programs, sport, music videos and 
entertain
[...]

the conditions of the licence not be complied with, it is possible at any stage for 
a responsible authority or an interested person to ask the licensing authority to 
review the licence. 

This licence granted at the Hearing is effective from the 8 November 2011. 

Dated: 11 November 2011 Signed 

 
 

Chair – Licensing Hearing 

Signed 

 
 

Designation – Assistant Licensing 
Manager 

Please address any communications to: 

Licensing Regime 
Community and Planning Services 
Council Offices 
PO Box 182 
Argyle Road 
Sevenoaks 
Kent TN13 1GP 

Note: Pursuant to Part 1 of Schedule 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 as 
amended, any party eligible to appeal must appeal to a magistrates' court 
within 21 days beginning with the day on which the appellant was notified by 
the licensing authority of the decision appealed against. 

 

Agenda Item 2

Page 14



Licensing Committee – 1 February 2012 

Item No. 4   

ACTION SHEET - Actions from the previous meeting 

ACTIONS FROM – 26 October 2011 

Action Description of Action Status and last updated Contact Officer 

ACTION 1 Officers to investigate reducing the 
minimum number of passengers in the 
Draft Taxi Licensing Policy, to allow for 
the use of smaller vehicles such as 
Smart cars. Officers to report to a future 
Committee meeting. 

Officers are currently investigating the matter. Claire Perry 

Ext. 7325 

 

A
genda Item

 4

P
age 15



Licensing Committee – 1 February 2012 

Item No. 4   

 

A
genda Item

 4

P
age 16



Item No. 5 

LICENSING COMMITTEE – 1 FEBRUARY 2012  

GAMBLING ACT 2005 – FEES AND CHARGES FOR 2012 - 2013 

Report of the: Deputy Chief Executive & Community and Planning Services 
Director 

Status: For Decision  

Executive Summary:  

This report sets out details of the proposed fees the Gambling Act 2005 for the year 1 
April 2012 until 31 March 2013 (Appendix B). Current fees are set out in Appendix A 
and are also shown in italic font in Appendix B. 
 
The Gambling Act fees were first set at the Licensing Committee on 30 May 2007,  
(with the same fee model being used to work out the proposed fee for the 
forthcoming year using a 3% inflation factor with rounding to “5” and “9” for the 
respective fee). 
 
The District currently has eight Betting Premises that will be affected by the  
proposed fee increases. 
 

This report supports the Key Aim of safe communities 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Mrs. Bracken 

Head of Service Head of Environmental and Operational Services – Mr. Richard 
Wilson 

Recommendation:  It be RESOLVED that the Gambling Act 2005 fees for 2012/13 
as set out in bold in Appendix B of the report be approved. 

Background 

1. The Gambling Act 2005 Section 212 gives the Secretary of State power to 
make regulations prescribing the fees payable to the Licensing Authority. It 
also gives the power to devolve to Licensing Authorities in England and Wales 
the freedom to set fees for premises licence applications, subject to any 
constraints the Secretary of State may prescribe. The government has 
decided that for England and Wales, Licensing Authorities will determine their 
own fees for gambling premises licences but that the Secretary of State will 
prescribe the maximum fee payable for each category of licence. 

2. After consulting widely and obtaining and considering information from 
licensing authorities and the gambling industry, the Department for Culture, 
Media and Sport (DCMS) has prescribed maximum fees for each type of 

Agenda Item 5

Page 17



Licensing Committee – 1 February 2012 

Item No. 5 

premises and each type of application for which a fee is payable. The 
maximum levels have been included in Appendix B in brackets for comparison 
purposes. 

3. There will be an initial fee to cover the cost of application and an annual 
“maintenance” fee. 

4. The DCMS has asked Licensing Authorities to set fees to ensure full cost 
recovery and that the fee levels represent fairness and value for money for the 
gambling industry. All Licensing Authorities must set their fees upon a cost 
recovery basis only (Gambling Act Section 212 (2)(d)) and will be required to 
review their fee levels on an annual basis to ensure this. 

5. The DCMS believe this approach will ensure fairness and value for money, 
while also allowing Licensing Authorities to fully recover the costs associated 
with premises licensing. 

Introduction 

6. The Local Authorities Coordinators of Regulatory Services (LACORS) 
published a fees toolkit to assist local authorities in compiling the fees levels 
and has advised authorities that it believes trade bodies of gambling premises 
will be undertaking judicial review proceedings against authorities which it 
believes are not setting their fees on the basis of cost-recovery. 

7. Fees must be set for all types of premises licences and Temporary Use 
Notices (TUNs). 

Premises type 

• casinos 

• bingo 

• betting (off-course) 

• tracks (on-course betting) 

• adult gaming centres 

• family entertainment centres 

8. The fees must be determined for the different classes of premises as set-out in 
the fees regulations (see Gambling Act 2005 Section 212(2)(b) and SI 2007 / 
479 paragraph 3) and cannot be based, for example, upon premises size, 
rateable value, etc. 

9. Fees must be set by each Licensing Authority for the following: 

• application for a (new) premises licence; 

• application to vary a premises licence; 

Agenda Item 5

Page 18



Licensing Committee – 1 February 2012 

Item No. 5 

• application to transfer the licence (Sections 188 and 189); 

• application for re-instatement of the premises licence (Sections 195 & 
196); 

• application for a provisional statement; 

• application for a premises licence for a premises which already has a 
provisional statement; 

• fee to accompany a request for a copy of the premises licence (Sections 
190); 

• fee to accompany a notification of change of circumstances (only relevant 
change is that of address - 
[...]
65 

1835 
(2150) 
1780 

1835 
(2150) 
1780 

7920 
(10000) 

7690 

3630 
(5000) 
3525 

11 
(25) 

10.50 

26  
(50) 
25 

Bingo Club 1470 
(1750) 
1425 

1,200 
(1200) 
1200 

1,200 
(1200) 
1200 

2520 
(3500) 
2445 

1,200 
(1200) 
1200 

11 
(25) 

10.50 

26  
(50) 
25 

Betting Premises 
(excluding tracks) 

1450 
(1500) 
1405 

1,200 
(1200) 
1200 

1,200 
(1200) 
1200 

1510 
(3000) 
1465 

1,200 
(1200) 
1200 

11 
(25) 

10.50 

26  
(50) 
25 

Tracks 1,250 
(1250) 
1250 

950 
 (950) 
950 

950 
 (950) 
950 

1530 
(2500) 
1485 

950 
 (950) 
950 

11 
(25) 

10.50 

26  
(50) 
25 

Family 
Entertainment 
Centres 

1,000 
(1000) 
1000 

950 
 (950) 
950 

950 
 (950) 
950 

1495 
(2000) 
1485 

950 
 (950) 
950 

11 
(25) 

10.50 

26  
(50) 
25 

Adult Gaming 
Centre 

1,000 
(1000) 
1000 

1,200 
(1200) 
1200 

1,200 
(1200) 
1200 

1530 
(2000) 
1485 

1,200 
(1200) 
1200 

11 
(25) 

10.50 

26  
(50) 
25 

Agenda Item 5

Page 25



Licensing Committee – 1 February 2012 

Item No. 5 – Appendix B 

 

Temporary Use 
Notice 

n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a 11 
(25) 

10.50 

n/a 

The proposes fees as shown in bold type in the table above. For ease of reference the maximum fees 
identified by DCMS that could be charged are shown in brackets and the current fees are shown in italic font. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 26



Item No. 6 

LICENSING COMMITTEE – 1 FEBRUARY 2012  

HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING: LICENCE FEES 
2011/2012  

Report of the: Deputy Chief Executive & Community and Planning Services 
Director 

Status: For Decision  

Executive Summary:  

This report considers the appropriate licence fees and associated costs of Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire licensing for the 2012/13 financial year to ensure that the 
“Taxi Licensing” service remains self-financing, in accordance with the Council’s 
Service and Budget Plan.   
 

This report supports the Key Aim of safe communities and effective management 
of Council Resources. 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Mrs. Bracken 

Head of Service Head of Environmental and Operational Services – Mr. Richard 
Wilson 

Recommendation:  It be RESOLVED that:   

From 1 April 2012 the list of fees and associated costs for licences in respect of 
hackney carriage drivers and vehicles and private hire drivers, vehicles and operators 
be varied as follows: 

 Existing Fees New Fees 

Hackney Carriage Driver’s Licence 

On initial application £154 for three years  

 

£159 for three years 

 

Criminal Records Bureau Search Fee £44 £44 

On renewal £110 for three years 

 

£115 for three years  

 

Criminal Records Bureau Search Fee £44 £44 

Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence £272 for one year £280 for one year 

Agenda Item 6

Page 27



Licensing Committee – 1 February 2012 

Item No. 6 

Private Hire Operator’s Licence  

On initial application £284.5 for three 
years 

£294 for three years 

On renewal £91 for three years £94 for three years 

Private Hire Driver’s Licence 

On initial application £154 for three years  

 

£159 for three years 

 

Criminal Records Bureau Search Fee £44 £44 

On renewal £110 for three years £115 for three years  

Criminal Records Bureau Search Fee     £44 £44 

Private Hire Vehicle Licence £272 for one year £280 for one year 

Additional Costs 

Change of Hackney Carriage to 
Private Hire 

£64 £66 

Change from Private Hire to Hackney 
Carriage 

£85 £88 

Replace Vehicle Plate £37 £23 

Replace Identification Badge £26 £8.70 

Vehicle Re-test 

Vehicle Partial Re-Test                               

£54.85 

Half the current MOT 
fee 

£54.85 

Half the current MOT 
fee 

Change of Ownership of Licensed 
Vehicle 

£63 £65 

Attempting ‘’Knowledge Test’’ after 
two failures 

£47 for each attempt  £48 

Vehicle Tests –    Owner turning up 
without their 
insurance documents 
will be charged half 

Agenda Item 6

Page 28



Licensing Committee – 1 February 2012 

Item No. 6 

the fee and the test 
will not go ahead. 

Copies of existing licences £8.00 each £8 each 

Change of address details for a 
replacement licence or for change of 
name for vehicle/operator licence 

 £10.50 

Change of name and address for a 
driver’s badge 

 £20 

Replacement Vehicles 

If a licensed vehicle is replaced during the valid licence period then the cost of 
licensing the replacement vehicle will be £280. However if the vehicle is replaced 
within six months of the issue of the licence then the fee will be reduced by £100 in 
the first of those six months; £90 in the second; £80 in the third; £70 in the forth; £60 
in the fifth and £50 in the sixth month.  

If a licensed vehicle is replaced temporarily for up to 2 months because of damage to 
it then the fee will be £99 to test and licence the replacement vehicle and a further 
£99 to test and re-licence the original vehicle. 

Medical Fee for new and renewal 
driver licences for Hackney Carriage 
and Private Hire payable directly to 
The Cedars Surgery 

£55 for three years 

 

£55 for three years 

NB: Medical provider 
tender will be sent out 
during 2012 

Background 

1. This taxi licensing service is required to be self-financing and the proposed 
increases to fees will ensure this is maintained.   

2. The licence fees and associated costs of “taxi” licensing are also increased in 
line with the 3% inflation rate in accordance with the Council’s Service and 
Budget Plan. 

3. Careful monitoring of income and expenditure has been carried out over the 
current financial year and the income from licence fees and associated costs, 
together with expenditure has been in accordance with the objectives laid out 
in the budget plan.  

4. The Driving Standards Agency fee for its taxi driver test, which new applicants 
are required to take in accordance with the Council’s Taxi Licensing Policy, is 
currently £79.66 payable (weekday fee) to the DSA by the applicant. 

5. The Cedars Surgery at Swanley is the current approved Centre for medical 
examinations with respect to Driver Licence applications in accordance with 

Agenda Item 6

Page 29



Licensing Committee – 1 February 2012 

Item No. 6 

the Taxi Licensing Policy with the fee payable by the applicant of £55.  During 
2012 the future provider of medical examinations is currently out for tender. 

6. The fee for the Criminal Records Bureau Enhanced Search, at the present, 
remains the same as last year at  £44.     

7. The three costs mentioned in the two preceding paragraphs, which a new 
applicant has to pay, means, that in addition to the licence fee set by 
Members, a new applicant for a driver licence will have to pay, if the 
recommended licence fee increase is approved, a total of £337.66 from 1 April 
2012 whilst an applicant for a renewal of a licence will pay a total of £201 from 
the same date.  

 New applicant for driver 
licence 

Renewal of a drivers 
licence 

Application £159.00 £115.00 

CRB £44.00 £44.00 

Medical £55.00 £55.00 

DSA driving test £79.66 Not applicable 

Total £337.66 £214.00 

8. The Licensing team will write to all Hackney Carriage Proprietors, Private Hire 
Operators, and all Drivers after this Licensing Committee meeting to give all 
parties the opportunity to make comment.  

Key Implications 

Financial  

9. The cost of licence fees takes into account the need to maintain a “self 
financing” position for the service. The proposals contained in this report will 
achieve this.   

Legal, Human Rights etc.  

10. Should parts of industry believe the authority’s fees are at a level which is 
greater than the costs of the statutory functions then it would be open to them 
to undertake judicial review proceedings. Should this arise, the authority would 
need to evidence how it arrived at the fee levels to demonstrate that they have 
been calculated on a cost recovery basis only.  

Agenda Item 6

Page 30



Licensing Committee – 1 February 2012 

Item No. 6 

Equality 

11. Hackney Carriages and Private Hire vehicles are available to all groups within 
the community. 

RISK ASSESSMENT STATEMENT  

12. If the proposed licence fee increases are not agreed, as proposed, then 
financial support to the Taxi Licensing Service will have to be borne from 
within the Council’s budgets.    

 

 

Sources of Information: 

Licensing Committee minutes 26.1.2011 

Local Government (Miscellaneous) Provisions Act 
1976. 

Taxi Licensing Policy  

Contact Officer(s): Anthony Garnett Ext. 7339 

Claire Perry Ext. 7325 

DEPUTY CHIEF EXCUTIVE & COMMUNITY AND PLANNING SERVICES 
DIRECTOR  
KRISTEN PATERSON 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 31



Licensing Committee – 1 February 2012 

Item No. 6 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 32


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meetings
	08.11.11 - Wonderlounge

	4 Actions from the Previous Meeting
	5 Gambling Act 2005 - Fees for 2012/13
	Item 05 - Gambling Act 2005 Fees and Charges for 2012-13 - Appendix A
	Item 05 - Gambling Act 2005 Fees and Charges for 2012-13 - Appendix B

	6 Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing: License Fees 2012/13



Minutes of the meeting


1 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee 
 held on 1 February 2012 commencing at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Cllr. Pett (Chairman) 
  
 Cllrs. Abraham, Mrs. Ayres, Ayres, Clark, Cooke, Mrs. Dawson, Firth, 

Fittock, Hogarth, Mrs. Parkin, Piper, Raikes and Walshe 
 

 Apologies for absence: Cllr. Davison 
 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  
 

2. MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE HELD ON 26 
OCTOBER 2011 AND OF THE SUB-COMMITTEE HELD ON 8 NOVEMBER 
2011  
 

A Member enquired whether the Magistrates Court had received appeals to 
the Committee’s decisions at its meeting on 26 October 2011. Officers 
advised that the appeal hearings were expected in early April 2012. An appeal 
had also been submitted to a decision made under delegated authority prior to 
Christmas 2011. 

Regarding the Taxi Licensing Policy a Member was concerned that, in his 
experience, Liquefied Petroleum Gas vehicles had insufficient space to carry 
wheelchairs. The Chairman confirmed this matter had been considered. 

Resolved: That, the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing 
Committee held on 26 October 2011 and the Sub-Committee held on 
18 November 2011 be approved and signed by the Chairman as 
correct records. 

 
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

All Councillors present declared a personal interest in Minute Item 21 by virtue 
of knowing Cllr. John Underwood, who was a taxi driver in the District.  

Cllr. Clark declared a personal interest in Minute Item 21 by virtue of knowing 
Graham Maxted, who was a taxi driver in the District. 

Cllrs. Mrs. Dawson, Mrs. Parkin, Pett and Piper declared a personal interest in 
Minute Item 21 by virtue of knowing Colin Annetts, who was a taxi driver in the 
District. 

Cllr. Mrs. Dawson declared a further personal interest in Minute Item 21 as 
taxis were her main mode of transport. 
 



Licensing Committee - Wednesday, 1 February 2012 
 
 

2 

4. ACTIONS FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

The Licensing Partnership Manager advised that the weight of opinion was 
falling against reducing the minimum number of passenger in the Taxi 
Licensing Policy to allow the use of smaller vehicles. Any such reduction 
could increase safety concerns. The proximity of drivers and passengers in 2-
seater vehicles also raised difficulties, especially as drivers often carried cash. 
Officers would continue to investigate the matter. 

The action was noted. 
 

5. GAMBLING ACT 2005 - FEES FOR 2012/13  
 

The Licensing Partnership Manager introduced the report and explained that 
fees had been set annually since 2007. Proposed fees were based on cost-
recovery plus inflation. Officers had used the Local Authorities Coordinators of 
Regulatory Services (LACORS) toolkit to calculate the costs for the Licensing 
Team over the year while assessing the risk of any additional costs. Inflation 
was set at 3% in line with the Council’s budget. She was satisfied that fees 
should be set at cost-recovery level only because these would be more 
defensible if challenged. 

In response to a question she advised that the statutory maximum fees had 
not been changed since they were introduced. However, Sevenoaks District 
had only 8 betting premises and the fees for these were not at the statutory 
maximum. The Council would have difficulty successfully arguing for higher 
limits. 

The fees for both the Gambling Act and Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
were based on cost-recovery. This did not apply to Licensing Act 2003 fees 
and so the Licensing Partnership was still endeavouring to make efficiencies. 
The Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 had been passed and 
would allow Council to set their own fees under the Licensing Act 2003, but 
the Council needed to await secondary legislation. 

It was unanimously: 

Resolved: That the Gambling Act 2005 fees for 2012/13, as set out 
in bold in Appendix B of the report, be adopted. 

 
6. HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING: LICENSE FEES 

2012/13  
 

The Licensing Partnership Manager confirmed that, as under the Gambling 
Act, the taxi licensing service was self-financing. Proposed fees were based 
on assessing income and expenditure over the past year plus a 3% 
inflationary rise in line with the Council’s budget. 



Licensing Committee - Wednesday, 1 February 2012 
 
 

3 

Some fees, such as the initial and renewal application fees for Hackney 
Carriage Driver’s Licences had not risen in 3 years and so had risen 
accordingly. The Council was now able to insist on enhanced Criminal 
Records Bureau (CRB) searches and the £44 fee reflected this.  

Following a cost analysis the fee for a replacement vehicle plate had fallen to 
£23 and the cost of a replacement identification badge was aligning with other 
Authorities in the Licensing Partnership.  

Two amendments were made to the proposed fees as set out in the report. 
The replacement identification badge costs was to be £9 and the fee for a 
change of address or name on a licence was to be £11. 

The Medical Provider fee was not set by the Council directly but the contract 
was currently out for tender. It was thought the fee may fall. She replied to a 
Member of the Committee that the tender took account of female drivers, who 
made up approximately a third of the drivers in the District, and allowed them 
to be examined by female practitioners. 

The Licensing Partnership Manager answered Members questions. She 
explained how the “knowledge test” worked and the process for receiving a 
licence. It was possible for drivers to learn the routes for one area of the 
District but then to move. Officers believed they had processes in place to 
prevent people fraudulently taking the tests on behalf of others. 

The enhanced CRB checks did not prohibit those with criminal records from 
becoming drivers but they were less likely to be allowed if they had committed 
a sexual offence, particularly on minors. 

She explained that she did not expect complete harmonisation between the 
Licensing Partnership Authorities for fee levels, but she would try to bring 
them closer. There would be some difference because, for example, 
Tunbridge Wells and Maidstone Borough Councils both had unmet demand 
surveys. The Head of Environmental and Operational Services added that the 
governance section of the Partnership Agreement stated that each Authority 
reserved the right for their Committee to set its own fees. There would be no 
requirement for harmonisation. 

Resolved: That from 1 April 2012 the list of fees and associated 
costs for licences in respect of hackney carriage drivers and vehicles 
and private hire drivers, vehicles and operators be varied as set out in 
the report as amended. 

 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT  6.47 pm 
 

  
 

Chairman 


